

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD  
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GLEN D. NAGER

*Counsel of Record*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

AMANDA R. PARKER

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

gdnager@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS APPLYING THE ANTITRUST STATE- ACTION DOCTRINE .....	13
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Earles</i> .....	14
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Hass</i> .....	16
C. No Other Decision Of A Federal Circuit Court Supports The Fourth Circuit’s Decision.....	17
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH A WELL-SETTLED LEGAL RULE UNDER THIS COURT’S ANTITRUST STATE-ACTION DECISIONS ...	19
A. This Court’s Decision In <i>Parker</i> .....	19
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>Hallie</i> .....	25
C. This Court’s Decision In <i>Omni</i> .....	28

D. No Other Decision Of This Court Supports The Fourth Circuit's Decision.....	31
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT BECAUSE OF ITS HARMFUL IMPACT ON THE STATES' SOVEREIGN REGULATORY REGIMES.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Federal Trade Commission .....	34a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Federal Trade Commission .....	69a
APPENDIX D: Final Order of the Federal Trade Commission .....	143a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit .....	156a
APPENDIX F: Statutory Provisions.....	158a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	35
<i>Asheville Tobacco Bd. of Trade, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 263 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1959) .....	18
<i>Brazil v. Arkansas State Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 759 F.2d 674 (8th Cir. 1985) (per curiam),.....	17
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	34
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	2, 26, 27, 35
<i>Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth. v. North Carolina Indus. Comm'n</i> , 443 S.E.2d 716 (N.C. 1994) .....	4
<i>Cine 42nd St. Theater Corp. v. Nederlander Org., Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecking Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	35
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978) (plurality opinion) .....	30
<i>Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Pub. Accountants of La.</i> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>FTC v. Monahan</i> , 832 F.2d 688 (1st Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013) .....	2
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) .....	32, 35
<i>Gambrel v. Kentucky Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 689 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	31, 32
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	12, 13, 33, 34
<i>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984) .....	2, 30, 35
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	12, 33
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985) .....	31, 34
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	36
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington State Elec. Contractors Ass'n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Forrest</i> , 930 F.2d 736 (9th Cir. 1991) (per curiam).....	17

<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941) .....	29
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	29

#### STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1, 5
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	1, 5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
1939 Cal. Stat. ch. 894, § 3 .....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22 .....	1, 3, 27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-27 .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29 .....	4, 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-30 .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-40 .....	4, 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-40.1 .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-41 .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-48 .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93B-1 .....	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93B-2 .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93B-5 .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-70.101 .....	4

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, 1A <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> ¶ 227b (3d ed. 2009).....	24
Einer Elhauge, <i>The Scope of Antitrust Process</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 667 (1991) .....	24

John Lopatka, *The State of “State Action”  
Antitrust Immunity: A Progress Report*,  
46 La. L. Rev. 941 (1986) .....21, 35
